and  

Whereas, principally because of imports, 40 textile and apparel plants in North 
Carolina closed or had permanent employment layoffs totalling 7,719 people in 1984; 
and  

Whereas, the American textile and apparel industry has spent in excess of one 
billion five hundred million dollars ($1,500,000,000) annually, including five hundred 
fifty-two million dollars ($552,000,000) in North Carolina during fiscal 1983-84, on new 
and expanded facilities and on state-of-the-art high technology equipment to retain its 
preeminence in productivity and quality; and  

Whereas, international trade in textiles and apparel is totally distorted by

[...]

Whereas, imports of textiles and apparel products increased by thirty-two 
percent (32%) during 1984 over 1983's record import levels, totaled 9.8 billion square 
yards, and captured one-third of the United States market; and  

Whereas, the nation's record one hundred twenty-three billion dollar 
($123,000,000,000) United States merchandise trade deficit for 1984, included a record 
sixteen billion dollar ($16,000,000,000) deficit for textiles and apparel, an increase of 
fifty-three percent (53%) over the previous record set in 1983; and  

Whereas, the economic interests of North Carolina and the United States and 
the nation's security require a strong and stable American textile and apparel industry;